TMP -1802 Agenda Date: 1/14/2026 Agenda #: 1.

Motorola Solutions, Inc. for fixed video equipment installation and related services for the period of
July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026; and

Whereas, the total cost of the proposed renewal agreement is Thirty-Nine Thousand Four
Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars ($39,428.00) for video equipment installation and Twenty-Five
Thousand Seventy-Seven Dollars ($25,077.00) for services; and

Whereas, funding for this agreement has been received and is available through Budget Line
A3389.3 (Operation Impact - GIVE Grant) and expenditures shall be paid from Budget Line
A3120.203; and

Whereas, due to the timing of the grant funding and continuity of services, it is necessary for

[...]

authorized to retroactively enter into and execute a renewal agreement with Motorola Solutions, Inc.
for the installation of fixed video equipment and the provision of related services for the period
commencing July 1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2026.

Section 2. Cost and Funding Source. The total cost of the agreement, in an amount not to
exceed Sixty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Five Dollars ($64,505.00), shall be funded through monies
received in Budget Line A3389.3 (Operation Impact - GIVE Grant) and paid from Budget Line
A3120.203, or such other properly authorized budget lines as may be available.

Section 3. Retroactive Effect. This Ordinance shall be deemed retroactive to July 1, 2025,

[...]

signed by the Mayor on December 24, 2025, authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Retroactive

Renewal Agreement with Motorola Solutions, Inc. for the Installation of Fixed Video Equipment and

the Provision of Related Services for the Period July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026 - (the total cost of

the agreement, in an amount not to exceed Sixty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Five Dollars ($64,505.00), shall be funded

through monies received in Budget Line A3389.3 (Operation Impact - GIVE Grant) and paid from Budget Line

A3120.203, or such other properly authorized budget lines as may be available); be it so, and the same is hereby

approved.

[...]

Whereas, the proposed lease agreement provides for a five-year term, retroactive to January 1,
2025, and expiring on December 31, 2029, with an option for one additional five-year renewal term,
subject to City approval; and

Whereas, the proposed lease requires an annual rental payment of Four Hundred Twenty
Thousand Dollars ($420,000), payable in equal monthly installments of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars
($35,000); and

Whereas, under the proposed lease, the Lessee shall be responsible for the payment of all
applicable taxes, assessments, utilities, insurance, maintenance, and operating costs associated with
the Premises; and

Whereas, lease revenue generated pursuant to this agreement shall be credited to Revenue

[...]

Scully possesses specialized expertise in municipal
land use, zoning, and planning law necessary to advise and assist said boards in the performance of
their statutory duties; and

WHEREAS, the Law Office of Karl A. Scully has agreed to provide such legal services at a
flat fee of Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($7,800.00) per month to serve all three (3) boards,
which services shall include attendance at meetings and the timely preparation of resolutions, findings
of fact, and other documentation or work required to support the operations of said boards; and

WHEREAS, funding for this engagement is available under Budget Code A8020.405

[...]

is hereby authorized to be retained as Land Use Counsel for the Architectural Review Board, Zoning
Board of Appeals, and Planning Board of the City of Mount Vernon, subject to approval by the Board
of Estimate and Contract.

Section 2. Compensation. The Law Office of Karl A. Scully shall be compensated at a flat
monthly fee of Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($7,800.00), in accordance with the terms set
forth in the engagement letter dated December 29, 2025.

Section 3. Funding Source. Compensation for services rendered pursuant to this
Resolution shall be paid from Budget Code A8020.405 (Contracted Outside Services), Law

[...]

officers, and technical support from Motorola Solutions; and

Whereas, the first year of the agreement carries no cost to the City and will not impact the
City’s 2026 Operating Budget; and

Whereas, beginning in year two (2027), the agreement provides for an annual fixed
subscription cost of Seventy-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($79,999.00) through
year six; and

Whereas, the City retains the right to terminate the agreement during the initial no-cost period
without penalty upon providing at least thirty (30) days’ written notice prior to the subscription
renewal; and

Whereas, the agreement is available through an existing Sourcewell cooperative contract